

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**

**ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION (L) NO.9502 OF 2025**

SBG Industries Private Limited

.....Petitioner

Vs.

The Board Of Trustees Of The  
Jawaharlala Nehru Port Trust  
JNPT Nhava Sheva Port

.....Respondent

Mr. Manoj Khatri a/w. Mr. Omkar Dhobale for Petitioner.

Mr. Aashish Verma, for Respondent No.3.

Mr. Yash Vardhan, Employee of Respondent No.2 present.

**CORAM : REVATI MOHITE DERE &**

**DR. NEELA GOKHALE, JJ.**

**DATE : 27<sup>th</sup> MARCH 2025.**

**P.C.:-**

1. Heard learned counsel for the Petitioner.
2. Issue notice to the Respondents returnable on **1<sup>st</sup> April 2025 at 02.30 p.m.**
3. Mr. Yash Vardhan, a employee of Respondent No. 2 is present in person and seeks time to file an affidavit in reply.
4. Mr. Verma, learned counsel waives notice on behalf of the Respondent No.3 and seeks time to file an affidavit-in-reply if so advised. Time granted.

5. In addition to the court notice, learned counsel for the Petitioner to serve the Respondent No.1 on the next date by private notice.

6. Notice to indicate that an endeavor shall be made to dispose of the Petition finally at the stage of admission, even if none appears for the said Respondents. In the meantime, it is open for the Petitioner to apply for release of the Pigeon Peas consignment to the Respondent No.2 authority. If such an application is made the same shall be processed by the Respondent No.2 expeditiously, before the next date.

**(DR. NEELA GOKHALE, J.)**

**(REVATI MOHITE DERE, J.)**