

***IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION***

WRIT PETITION (LODGING) NO.9502 OF 2025

SBG Industries Private Limited

...Petitioner

Versus

The Board of Trustees of the
Jawaharlal Nehru Port Trust (JNPT)/Nhava
Sheva Port and Ors.

...Respondents

None for the Petitioner.

Mr. Deepan Dixit a/w Mr. Virendra Pandey, for the Respondent No.2.

Mr. Ashish Verma for the Respondent No.3.

***CORAM : REVATI MOHITE DERE &
DR. NEELA GOKHALE, JJ.***

DATE : 8th APRIL 2025

P.C. :

1. Learned counsel for the respondent No.2 has tendered an additional affidavit-in-reply of the said respondent. The same is taken on record. Learned counsel for the respondent No.2 to furnish a copy of the said additional affidavit-in-reply on the learned counsel for the petitioner today or latest by the end of this week.

2. Stand over to **25th April 2025**, since none appears on behalf of the petitioner.

In second session:-

3. Mr. Manoj Khatri, learned counsel for the petitioner mentioned the matter. He states that he could not remain present in the first sessions as he thought that the matter was kept at 2:30 p.m. He, requests that the said date be pre-poned to **16th April 2025**.

4. Hence, stand over to **16th April 2025**.

5. Learned Counsel for the petitioner to inform the learned counsel for the respondents, of the aforesaid date.

DR. NEELA GOKHALE, J.

REVATI MOHITE DERE, J.