

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 9502 OF 2025

SBG Industries Private Limited

.....Petitioner

Vs.

The Board of Trustees of the
Jawaharlal Nehru Port Trust
(JNPT)/ Nhava Sheva Port & Ors.

.....Respondents

Mr. Manoj Khatri, for the Petitioner.

Mr. Deepan Dixit, with Mr. Virendra Pandey, for Respondent No.2.

Mr. Ashish Kumar, Respondent No.3.

CORAM : REVATI MOHITE DERE &

DR. NEELA GOKHALE, JJ.

DATE : 16th APRIL 2025.

P.C.:-

1 Learned counsel for the Respondent No.3 has tendered an affidavit in reply of the said Respondent. The same is taken on record.

2 Learned counsel for the Petitioner states that despite payments being made to the Respondent No.3 for securing the delivery order, the Respondent No.3 has not given the delivery order to the Petitioner. We have perused the e-mails. It *prima facie* appears that Respondent No.3 has assured the Petitioner of handing over the delivery order on payment of requisite charges by the Petitioner.

3 Stand over to **21st April 2025** at **11:00 a.m.**

(DR. NEELA GOKHALE, J.)

(REVATI MOHITE DERE, J.)

Digitally
signed by
SHAMBHAVI
NILESH
SHIVGAN
Date:
2025.04.19
12:42:34
+05:30